Secured portion from CNY risk  (87,019) 87,019  (87,019) 87,019

CNY Net effect (49,687) 49,687  (76,668) 76,668

SGD net asset/liability 16,124  (16,124) 16,124  (16,124)

Secured portion from SGD risk  (16,460) 16,460  (16,460) 16,460

SGD Net effect  (336) 336  (336) 336

Other net asset/liability (10,616) 10,616  1,780,516  (1,780,516)

Secured portion from other currency

risk

40,308  (40,308) 40,308  (40,308)

Other Currency Net effect 29,692  (29,692) 1,820,824  (1,820,824)

  (978,166) 978,166  3,851,353  (3,851,353)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND DECEMBER 31,2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 30 September 2024

unless otherwise indicated.)

62

Sensitivity: Internal / Non-Personal Data

NOTE 29 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

 Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

 Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

December 31, 2023

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

   USD net asset/liability (879,575) 879,575  (199,086) 199,086

   Secured portion from USD risk  2,415,204  (2,415,204) 2,415,205  (2,415,205)

USD Net effect 1,535,629  (1,535,629) 2,216,119  (2,216,119)

   EUR net asset/liability (2,276,393) 2,276,393  (3,462,186) 3,462,186

   Secured portion from EUR risk (113,877) 113,877  815,478  (815,478)

EUR Net effect  (2,390,270) 2,390,270  (2,646,708) 2,646,708

   GBP net asset/liability 234,193  (234,193) 273,651  (273,651)

   Secured portion from GBP risk  (241,625) 241,625  (241,625) 241,625

GBP Net effect  (7,432) 7,432  32,026  (32,026)

JPY net asset/liability 71,062  (71,062) 71,062  (71,062)

   Secured portion from JPY risk  (71,595) 71,595  (71,595) 71,595

JPY Net effect  (533) 533  (533) 533

   PLN net asset/liability 57,344  (57,344) 76,814  (76,814)

   Secured portion from PLN risk  (45,967) 45,967  (45,967) 45,967

PLN Net effect  11,377  (11,377) 30,847  (30,847)

   RUB net asset/liability 60,281  (60,281) 771,488  (771,488)

   Secured portion from RUB risk  (64,243) 64,243  460,920  (460,920)

RUB Net effect  (3,962) 3,962  1,232,408  (1,232,408)

VND net asset/liability - - (54,110) 54,110

   Secured portion from VND risk  - - - -

VND Net effect  - - (54,110) 54,110

CNY net asset/liability 63,478  (63,478) 30,645  (30,645)

Secured portion from CNY risk  (201,846) 201,846  (201,847) 201,847

CNY Net effect (138,368) 138,368  (171,202) 171,202

SGD net asset/liability 18,910  (18,910) 18,910  (18,910)

Secured portion from SGD risk  (23,952) 23,952  (23,952) 23,952

SGD Net effect  (5,042) 5,042  (5,042) 5,042

Other net asset/liability 103,620  (103,620) 2,198,846  (2,198,846)

Secured portion from other currency

risk

(132,110) 132,110  (132,110) 132,110

Other Currency Net effect (28,490) 28,490  2,066,736  (2,066,736)

 (1,027,091) 1,027,091  2,700,541  (2,700,541)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND DECEMBER 31,2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 30 September 2024

unless otherwise indicated.)

63

Sensitivity: Internal / Non-Personal Data

NOTE 29 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the period ended as of September 30, 2024 and 2023